and (2) app rove, and thereafter recor d, an amen dme nt to the First Sewer
Expansion Recapture Agreement, confirming the fina l certified cost of cons truc ting the First
Sewer Expan sion Project, the right of recapture herein provided for and a recapturable amount
due Owner of One Million Three Hundred Eight Thousand Four Hundred Fifty Five and 48/100
Dollars ($1,308,455.48). The form of said amendment is attached hereto as Exhibit "" EE."
Said amendment shall also confirm Owner' s right to assign its right of recapture.

(g) Acceptance of Improvements. Owner shall convey to the Village by customary
form bill of sale all sanitary sewer mains heretofore constructed in the Subdivision which have

[...]

Recaptures to be Paid .

(a) Owner shall be entitled to receive the recapture due pursuant to the amendment to
the First Sewer Expansion Recapture Agreement described in Paragraph 4(t) above.

(b) Owner shall be entitled to receive recapture from PHI in the amount of One
Hundred Forty Nine Thousand Five Hundred and Na/l OO($149,500.00) Dollars for park impact
fees previously paid and park improvemen ts previously constructed for the Subdivision. PHI
shall pay such recapture to Owner at the time and in the manner described in Paragraph 10 below.

(c) The Village and Owner acknowledge and agree that certain recapture amounts are

[...]

land are or shall be due or owing in connection with or as a result of the development, use or
occupancy ofthe Subject Property.

(b) The Village shall include a provrsrcn in the Unit 2 Amended Development
Agreeme nt which requ ires PHI to pay Owner One Hundred Forty-Nine Thousand Five Hundred
Dollars ($149,500.00) at the time of the Closing contemplated by the Global Settlement
Agreement. Such sum shall be paid to Owner through the Closing Escrow in full and complete
satisfaction of Pll ls obligatio n to reimburse Owner for park impac t fees previously paid and

[...]

(individually, a "Dwelling Unit" and collectively, "Dwelling Units") were constructed in
Unit I; and

WHEREAS, to date, no Dwelling Units have been constructed in Unit 2; and

WHEREAS, in the Original Development Agreement the Village agreed to permit the
connection of the first one hundred seventy-five (175) Dwelling Units constructed in the
Subdivision to the existing adjacent public sanitary sewer system and the existing public water
system located on the east end of White Oak Ponds Subdivision, or located in Hamp shire
Highlands Subdivision, prior to the construction of the Connecting Sewer Main hereinafter